(e) it is unable to pay its debts within the 
meaning of Section 123 (1) or (2) of the 
Insolvency Act 1986 save that, in respect of 
NGESO, such section shall have effect as if for 
seven hundred and fifty pounds sterling 
(£750.00) there was inserted two hundred and 
fifty thousand pounds sterling (£250,000) (and 
NGESO shall not be deemed to be unable to pay 

its debts if any demand for payment is being 
contested in good faith by it with recourse to all 
appropriate measures and procedures), 
and in any such case within twenty-eight (28) 
Days of appointment of the liquidator, receiver,